Public Document Pack

Argyll

Y
| wBute
Argyll and Bute Council

Combhairle Earra-Ghaidheal Agus Bhoid COUNCIL

Customer Services
Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

25 October 2017

RECONVENED MEETING OF ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

To be held on WEDNESDAY 1 NOVEMBER at 10:30 AM at CONNEL VILLAGE HALL,
CONNEL, BY OBAN

| refer to the above meeting and enclose herewith further written submissions as requested by the
Local Review Body at their meeting on 20 September 2017 along with comments from the
Applicant.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: SITE FOR THE ERECTION OF
CROFT HOUSE, LAND NORTH OF 1 KILVAREE, CONNEL, OBAN. PA37 1RN

a) Further Information Received from Planning (Pages 3 - 8)
b) Further Information Received from Roads (Pages 9 - 10)

c) Further Information Received from Applicant (Pages 11 - 12)

(
(
(
(d) Comments Received from Applicant (Pages 13 - 14)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Donald MacMillan

Contact: Adele Price-Williams: 01546 604480



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda ltem 3a

FURTHER INFORMATION
FOR

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL
LOCAL REVIEW BODY (LRB)

17/0005/LRB

Amendment to Condition 4 of Planning Permission in Principle
17/00493/PP granted on 02/05/17 (requirement for surfacing in a
bituminous surface to a point 10 metres south of the access into

the site)

Site for erection of dwellinghouse on land North of 1 Kilvaree,
Connel

03/10/17



Page 4

FURTHER INFORMATION REQUESTED FROM PLANNING
AUTHOIRTY RELATIVE TO 17/0005/LRB

i) To provide clarity as to the length of access to be improved as
referred to in Condition 4.

Comment: The access is to be improved from its junction with the
public road to a point 10 metres south of the access into the proposed
development site (approximately 900 metres) — see attached plans.

It should be noted that at the time when the Planning Service
received the consultation response from the Roads Authority their
requirement was not explicitly clear and was misinterpreted by the
Planning Service. The Planning Service was under the impression
that the Roads Authority required 10 metres of surfacing south of the
entrance into the development site and not the entire access surfaced
from the junction with the public road to 10 metres south of the
entrance into the proposed development site.

It is only within the last week during discussions with the Roads
Authority regarding the LRB that their requirement was fully
understood.

Had the Planning Service fully understood the requirements of the
Roads Authority we would have sought clarification from the Roads
Authority prior to determination of the application as to why they
thought that their requirement was commensurate and proportionate
for a development of a single dwellinghouse. The Planning Service
would have sought to negotiate more appropriate and commensurate
works reflecting the development of a single dwellinghouse.

Furthermore this would have been reflected in the Statement of Case
submitted by the Planning Authority to the LRB.

if) To explain how this Condition impacts on the other properties built
along the same road.

Comment: The access currently only serves Cluny Villa and will
improve the access for their use.

iii) To provide detail on what responsibilities these other properties
have in relation to the maintenance of the road to be improved.



Page 5

Comment: This is not a matter the Planning Service can answer but
something that other users of the access track would have to clarify.

iv)To provide confirmation of land ownership in respect of the
roadway and adjacent landholdings in so far as can be
established.

Comment: The applicant certified on the application form that he
owns the extent of the road which the Roads Authority require to be
upgraded. The drawings show all land outlined in red and blue on the
application drawings within the applicants ownership (see attached
location plan). The Planning Service cannot advise on the ownership
of any land outwith these boundaries.



RLTTE .IIF" aths,
p
4‘/ 4
ale, whr, * aby, KITE
N3
i cl"“"‘, LI
-
I_‘“
e, RITH Lo, i,
\
Pt
’ ]
ale, i,

/ Cnocna
;!h;h-Airidh'

wls,

.Cluny Villa
= =gy - alaw

e

wle, wle,
¥
I
i, e,
P AN T wibs, WeF,
(A s, by, Wl
e, wlfby, alla, LN
wie, whr, Wb, e, Wi, b, vl e, 8
.‘?I‘ Chaj‘,etl, NLTIR alta, NLIFA RYIIH alia, AT
-‘b‘ﬂ
N1rA .sll._____._. RYTH " alr, il ale, ale, W
"'.___,..-_—._.._-.
f"‘)"\” NEL TN F,,..n.l.. Vi, NLETR a8, 1t LR
Vg .\!J,Bar_a-gqarl wilr, by, wile, wile, N
-
i .
LI wlbe, witla, vwifi, albe, cilda
Whle, ki, ik, ol N1
ol Fay NLIA LI alts, et
wlr, by, ale, e, o
silbe, NLEMN Aoy, wlbe, wlldey

albe, ald, Wl N

NLIH wife, ks, LLrN

1EN

b,

Wi, Waodrroft \n
ah .
42m |
Wl

. R B ‘. LN
r © Crown copyﬁghg’aﬁd'database right
Aai PRI 1\ = l\ I/

Location Plan 7//2 APPLJCAT_)LN SITE. Author: ABC
Date: October 3, 2017

alfsy

L, L, L
2\0}6. All rlghls\reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence n{mber 100023368
|

At \ 1l
@B}f!'te

LECHT BT |

EXTENT Ccr UrPGRANneE . .
BEEDLIZED BY The Poang Scak: 1:5,000
LUTH OBATY

T r—rr—
0 0.1 0.2 km




Grid
Thanshine
25m
Pond
FB

e /

Westwinds
© Crown'copyright and database_right 2016. All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number 100023368
2 ——
fGaY H Author: AB
s Location Plan e
SN Date: October 3, 2017
Scale:

1:2,500

T T
0 0.1 km




Page 8

2|

(o 2 _d

ML COUNCIL \
Mccn APPROVED by the

HORIYY and MUST be read in

g Regulatory Services l

o, 0 Q. L

ANGYl anc S Co
Pisaining rna o
Catvicks

Ein

iR toly

5D 0 ‘ CRATC m%’_“'um

N

A

0. AM rights reserved. Licence numt

&)



Page 9 Agenda Item 3b

Local Review Body Reference 17/0005/LRB
Planning Reference 17/00493/PPP
Site for the Erection of Croft House, Land North of 1 Kilvaree, Connel, By Oban, PA37 1RN.

Following the request for further information by the Local Review Body, Roads responses are as
follows;

Item (i). The length of road to be surfaced is from the junction with the existing public road, to a
point 10m south of the site access, a distance of approximately 850m.

Item (ii). This will improve the access for all householders who use this farm track for access to their
properties.

Item (iii). Roads do not have this information.

Item (iv). Roads do not have this information.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11 Agenda Item 3c

REQUEST FOR FURTHER INFORMATION FOR REVIEW REFERENCE
17/0005/LRB, MR JAMES ADAM, LAND NORTH OF 1 KILVAREE,
CONNEL, BY OBAN, PA37 1RN

i) This information should be provided by the Roads Authority.

ii) The other properties are almost all crofts and have right of
access along the road from the UC19 public road or from the
other access to the South before the dwellinghouse called
“Westwinds”.

iii) The other properties carry out some maintenance on the road

e.g. filling in potholes and surfacing with plainings.

iv) The roadway is owned by James Adam and Dunstaffnage
Estate.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13 Agenda Item 3d

COMMENTS ON THE FURTHER INFORMATION SUBMITTED FOR THE LOCAL
REVIEW BODY REFERENCE 17/0005/LRB, SITE FOR THE ERECTION OF A CROFT
HOUSE ON LAND NORTH of 1 KILVAREE, CONNEL, BY OBAN PA37 1RN.

PLANNING and ROADS AUTHORITY

I support the revised submission from the Planning Department which states that the Planning
Service would have sought to negotiate more appropriate and commensurate works to reflect
the development of a single dwellinghouse.

The road is not going to be adopted by the Local Authority and it is clear that Roads have
specified improvements which step beyond the reasonable requirements of commensurate
improvements by specifying a standard which is equivalent in nature to an adoption standard
road.

The Local Authority will not be responsible for the maintenance of this road. The Roads
Engineer states that the distance is approximately 850 metres and this could cost over
£50,000. This clearly is not proportionate for the erection of one additional croft house and I
urge the Review Panel to alter this Condition.



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3a Further Information Received from Planning
	3b Further Information Received from Roads
	3c Further Information Received from Applicant
	3d Comments Received from Applicant



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the  
on WEDNESDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2017 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair)

Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Donald MacMillan

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser)

1. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: SITE FOR THE ERECTION OF 
CROFT HOUSE, LAND NORTH OF 1 KILVAREE, CONNEL, OBAN. PA37 1RN 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  He 
explained that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members 
of the Local Review Body (LRB) and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural 
advice if required.

He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that 
they had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review.  All 
the Members of the LRB agreed that following their earlier Site Inspection (note of 
Site Inspection attached at Appendix A to this Minute) and the further information 
received following their initial meeting on 20 September 2017, that they would like to 
request further information from Planning and Roads.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute LRB agreed:-

1. to request the following from Planning –

a) written confirmation of the totality of consented development sites in the 
vicinity of the site which would intend to use the proposed access for this site 
and who the Applicants were for such consents,

b) that Planning consult with the Roads department on the justification for the 
requirement to surface 850 metres of roadway and to submit a proposed 
alternate condition that would provide commensurate improvements in 
keeping with the scale of the proposed development,

c) written confirmation on what conditions are in place to secure improvements 
over this access or the other private roadway which appear to serve the 
possible 19 consented sites in this locality,

2. to request the Roads Department to visit the proposed access roadway and 
provide written details of existing passing places and whether there are additional 
passing places required; and

3. To adjourn the meeting and reconvene once the further information has been 
provided and interested parties have been given the opportunity of commenting 
on this information if they wish.



Appendix A

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

NOTE OF MEETING OF SITE INSPECTION RE CASE 17/0005/LRB
LAND NORTH OF 1 KILVAREE, CONNEL, OBAN, PA37 1RN – 1 NOVEMBER 

2017 AT 10.00 AM

In attendance: Councillor Rory Colville, Argyll and Bute LRB (Chair)
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon, Argyll and Bute LRB
Councillor Donald MacMillan, Argyll and Bute LRB
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser)
Fiona Scott, Planning Authority
Brian Rattray, Roads Authority
Allan Macaskill, Applicant’s Agent

Apologies: Mr Macaskill asked that the Applicant’s apologies be noted as 
he was unwell and would otherwise have been present.

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained the procedure that 
would be followed.   He then invited the Members of the LRB to ask questions.

Members asked about the number of plots in the area and Mr Rattray advised there 
were 19 croft plots.  Mr Macaskill said these had been designated by the Crofters 
Commission not his client.  The roadway to be improved was 850 metres long.

Members raised queries in respect of the ownership of the road which was confirmed 
to belong to the Applicant.  The Applicant did not own the route Members travelled 
down to reach the site as the Applicant did not own all of that road or have a right to 
access as the bottom part belonged to another party.

Members asked about bin collections and were advised that they would be at the 
road end.  Members asked for comment on the works just adjacent to the site and Mr 
Rattray said he assumed it might have been used to improve the roadway.  
Members also noted there might be another plot just across the roadway and that 
there had been substantial engineering to widen the road just above the site.

Members asked about passing places and Mr Macaskill said there were spaces 
already but Mr Rattray said he had not seen them.  He advised he would allow 
spaces at distances of 120 metres on this type of road as long as they were 
intervisible.

Members asked if the roadway had any steep inclines or bridges and were advised 
by Mr Macaskill that it was fairly level and had no bridges.

Members also noted that the roadway did not appear to be in regular use and Mr 
Macaskill said it would be once the croft was built.


